
T~~ C6~''t' OF PRO~i1DE1~,C~
STATE OE RHCDE l5l.l~NO AND ~ROVIOENCE PL~NTATIONS

RES~LI~T~~~i ~~ iHE C1iY CC)UN~l~.
No. 1 o s

Approved March 9, 1990

~ RESCLVED, That His Hor~or the .blayor_ , is aut?zori•~ed to

exeeu~e an easerment acxreement with Inc?er~endent Cement Company

. f.or pre:~ises loc~ted in the City of nrovidence alonq merminal

~oad, beina nar.t of Lot 256, on ~'lat ~6, at an_ annual r_ental

of FOL'R THOLISAPdD ($4,0~0.00) DOLLARS, subject to increases

based on the consur?er price index, for a thirty (30) ~~ear period,

and with other such terms and conditions as have been im~osed

by the Czty Council, the Cit1~ Solicitor and His ~ioi3or the T~Za.yor.

iN C1TY COUNCIL.
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READ AND pASSE~
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~J~cxvozv~ ~ J~c~~ozv~
COUNSELORS AT LAW

735 SMITH STREET

PROVIDENCE RI 0290B-351B

LOUIS V. JACKVONY TELEPHONE

(1920•1950) 407-521-5300

LOUIS V.JACKVONY.JR. FAX

LOUIS V. JACKVONY, III 401-631-1490

Rose Mandonca, City Clerk
City Hall, Room 311
Providence, Rhode Island

February 14, 1990

- Reo Indenture of Eas:ement
City of Providence, Independent Cement Corporation

Dear Rose:

Pursuant to our telephone conversation of February 13,
1990, enclosed please ~ind copy oi letter of December 13, 1989
to Councilman Andrew Annaldo. Also enclosed nlease find two
copies of tlie Indenture of Easement.

Very tr ly yours,

~ - (
1

Louis V. Jackvony, Jr.

LVJ/a

Enclosures

HAND DELIVERED
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December 13, Z989

i
CQuacilman A~dresa A.analdo, Chaxxman

JdHM I~. D°ar~ruoMo
PORT DIREGTOFi

(401j 781•4T17

City YXo~extp CammiCCee
City Counca.i Office
Ci[y aall
Providence, Ri►ode Island d29U3 ~

Deas Couacil~a~a Ann3ldo: j

~
The at~eched easemeat is 6eing ze~aes[ed by IndepeudenC Cement Com~a~y far

a parcel o~ l.and over which an easemen vas granted to ~'tarquetCe ManufacCuring
Campaay fox the peris~d f'rom July 2$, ].~G1 to July 27, 199J.. Sxnce ~he original
easement, interest xn this land h~s Cr~r1s£erred from Marqvet~e to =ndepeadent
CemenC Company. I

I
Tt~e 19bZ docua►euC Called for a fe o~ $S00 per yea~ ior a thfrtq (3Q) year

period. The eateusion ot the easementi calls ior a~ee of $4000.00 per year
subject to increases ba~ed on the cons x pxzee indea for an addi.tional thi=~y
(30) year pe~io~ from ~uLy z~,~.~~i to uiy Z6, 2021.

Qa December 7, X9~9 rhe Providenc Port Commission voted ra grant thie
easement eztensian aC Che condi.tions s~t forth above.

It ie herefy requested that the Ci[y Council take action to authorize the
Mayor to eaecute the aC[aehed doc~entlgranti~ng said easement ro Indepeudent

Cea~eut Comp~ny. ,

~ ' ~
~ / 

/i

Siacerely, ~

` ' ~ 'n 
r ~ 

~,.

4~ ~ r •:

~ ., . 
~; Jl,i ~~ ~ ~ ~ ~~ ~; y ~.

Wx11iam A.A. Gt~ddara, ~h~ism&u
Provid~nr~e ~ort Co~ission

idH~G/ jh

at t ~ch~nent8

~ I
PORT AQMINISTRATION BUILpINCi, MUNf~IPAL WNARF, PROVIDENCE, RriODE iSlANO 02905 ~
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INDENTURE OE EAS~MENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that th.; City of 
Providence,

a municipal corporation created by the General 
Assembly of the

State of Rhode Island, hereinafter referred to as "Grantor", 
and

in consideration of the payment hereinafter sei forth to 
be paid

by Independent Ceroent Corporaiion, a corporation organized under

the laws of the State of New York, also authorized to do business

in the State of Rhode Island, hereinafter called "Grantee", the

• receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, grants ta said

Independent Cement Corporation, its successors and assigns, for a

period of thirty (30) years from the 27th day of July, 1991, an

easement in common with the Grantor, its successors and assigns,

to pass and repass on foot or with vehicles over and across the

following described parcel of land for the purpose of goi~g to

and from land occupied by said Independent Cement Corporation

adjoining the area herein described. Said area is that certain

tract or parcei of land situated on the northerly side o~

Terminal Road in the Fields Point Section of the City of

• Providence shown as the shaded area and designated by the letters

A-B-C-D-E-A on the accompanying plan eniiiled "Providence, R.I.,

P.W. Dept.--Engineering Office, City Property Section, Plan No.

062229, pate June 30, 1961".

Beginning at the point on the northerly line of T~rmina~ Road,
marked "A' on the accompanying p~an, said paint being seventy-

~ four (74) feet easterly from a tangent point on the s~id
northerly line of Terminal Road marked "E" on the accompanying
plan; thence northerly at right angles, bounded westerly by other
land of this Grantor forty-two (42} feet to land of Pravidence
Gas Company; thence easterly at right angles, bo~nded northerly

~ by said land of Arovidence Gas Company two hundred (200) feet;
thence southerly, making an interior arigle of 83 25' 05",
bounded easterly by other land of this Grantor, forty-nine and
twenty-five one hundredths (49.25) feet to a point on the
northerly line of said Terminai Road, marked "D" on the
accompanying plan; thence westerly, bounded southeriy by said
Terminal Road, in the arc of a curve to the left, having a radius
of one thousand and fifty (1050) feet and a central angle vf 5°

~ 34' 55, a dist~nce of one hundred twenty and sixty-two one
~ hundredths (124.62) feet to the tangent point of said curve;

thence continuing westerly and bounded southe'rly by said Terminal
Road, seventy-four (74} feet to a point ~arked "A" on the
accompanying plan and the point and place of beginni~g.

Said parcel is further identified as being a portion of Lot 256
on Assessor's Plat 56 and contains 8,581 square feet.

~~
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TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same with all the rights, privileges

and appurtenances thereunto appertaining unto and to the use of

said Independent Cement Corporation, its successors and/or

assigns forever.

And subject only to said easement hereby granted, the

Grantor for itself, its successors and assigns, expressly

reserves all right, title and interest in the ownersi~~i~a of the

above-described parcel, including all rights of reversion and

reentry incident to such ownership.

It is expressly understood and agreed that in consideration

of the grant of said easement, the said Grantee shal] pay to the

Grantor an annual sum of Four Thousand and 00/100 ($4,000.00)

Dollars, payable in advance on the anniversary date of this

instrument, the first payment to be paid upon the execution and

delivery of th5s easement. Provided further, however, that in

the event that the Consumer Price Index (C.P.I.) shall rise in

any year of the term granted hereunder, then in that event, the

' annual rental to be paid shall be increased by the percentage

. increase of the said C.P.I. in the year following the year in

whieh the said increase in the C.P.I. occurs. Provided, further,

however, that in no event shall the rent paid hereunder during

the term hereof be less than Four Thousand and 00/100 ($4,000.00)

Dollars per annum. It ;hall be the respo~sibility of the Grantee

to compute the C.P.I effect annually and notify the Grantor

. within thirty (30) days after each July 27th.

It is further understood and agreed that the Grantee shall

maintain at its own expense ihe area herein described; that all

alterations and repairs made to said area shall be with the prior

written approval of the Grantor acting by and through its

Director of Public Works; that no buildings or construction of

any kind shall be placed or erected over or upon said area as

shown on the plan hereinbefore mentioned unless approval of the

same shall be obtained from the Grantor, nor shall the area

hereinbefore described be used in any way so as to interfere with

its use by the Grantor and its operation and maintenance of the

railroad tracks or siding now existing and located on said tract.



IN WITNESS WNEREOF, Grantor has caused these presents to be

executed and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its

officer thereunto authorized, this day of

A.D. 19 .

CITY OF PRO~ID~NCE

By' ---- Mayor

STATE OF RHODE ISLANp
COUNTY OF PROVIDENCE

In Providence, in said County and State, on the day of
, 19 , before me personally appeared Joseph

. R. Paolino, Jr., Mayor of the City of Providence, and he
acknowledged said instrument, by him executed, to be his free aci
and deed in his capacity as aforesaid, and the free act and deed
of the C ity of Prov idence .

Notary Public T--------------
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INDENTURE OF EASEMEI~

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that th~~; City of Pravidence,

a municipal corporation created by the General 
Assembly of the

State of Rhode Island, hereinafter referred to as "Grantor", and

in consideration of the payment hereinafter set forth to be 
paid

by Independent Cement Corporation, a corporatio~ organized under

the laws of the State of New York, also authoriz~~ to do business

in the State of Rhode Island, hereinafter called "Grantee", the

receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, grants ta said

Independent Cement Corporation, its successors and assigns, for a

~ period of thirty (30) years from the 27th day of July, 1991, an

easement in common with the Grantor, its successors and assigns,

to pass and repass on foot or with vehicles over and across the

following described parcel of land for the purpose of going io

and from land occupied by said Independent Cement Corporation

adjoining the area herein described. Said area is that certain

tract or parcel of land situated on the northerly side of

~ Terminal Road in the Fieids Point Section of the City of

Providence shown as the shaded area and d~signated by the letters

A-B-C-D-E-A on the accompanying plan entit1ed "Providence, R.I.,

P.W. Dept.--Engineering Office, City Property Section, Plan No.

062229, Date June 30, 196]".

Beginning at the point on the northerly line of Terminal Road,
marked "A' ~n the accompanying plan, said point being seventy-
four (74) feet easterly from a tangent point on the said
~ortherly line of Terminal Road marked "E" on the accompanying

' plan; thence northerly at right angles, bounded westerly by other
land of this Grantor forty-two (42j feet to land of Providence
Gas Company; thence easterly at right angles, bounded ~ortheriy
by said land of Providence Gas Company two hundred (200) feet;
thence souther'iy, making an interior angle of 83 25' 05",
bounded easterly by other land of this Grantor, forty-nine and
twenty-five one hundredths {49.25j feet to a point on the
northerly line of said Terminal Road, marked "D" on the
accompanying plan; thence westerly, bounded southeriy by said
Terminal Road, in the arc of a curve to the left, having a radius
of ane thousand and fifty (1050) feet and a central angle of 6`
34' S5, a distance of one hundred twenty and sixty-two one
hundredths (120.62~ feet to the tangent point of said curve;
thence continuing westerly and bounded souiheriy by said 7erminal
Road, seventy-four (74~ feet to a point marked "A" on the
accompanying plan and the point and ~lace of beginn~ng.

Said parcel is further identified as being a portion of Lot 256
on Assessor's Plat 56 and contains 8,581 square feet.



TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same with all the rights, privileges

and appurtenances thereunto appertaining unto and to the use of

said Independent Cement Corporation, its successors and/or

assigns forever.

And subject only to said easement hereby granted, the

Grantor for itself, its successors and assigns, expressiy

~eserves all right, title and interest in the owner~rji~ of the

above-described parcel, including all rights of reversion and

- reentry incident to such ownership.

It is expressly understood and agreed that in consideration

of the grant of said easement, the said Grantee shall pay to the

Grantor an annual sum of Four Thousand and 00/100 ($4,000.00)

Dollars, payable in advance on the anniversary date of this

instrument, the first payment to be paid upon the executian and

delivery of this easement. Provided further, however, that in

the event that the Consumer Price Index (C.P.I.) shall rise in

any year of the term granted hereunder, then in that event, the

annual rental to be paid shall be increased by the percentage

' increase of the said C.P.I. in the year following the year in

which the said increase in the C.P.I. occurs. Provided, further,

however, that in no event shall the rent paid hereunder during

the term hereof be less than Four Thousand and 00/100 ($4,000.00)

pollars per annum. It sha11 be the responsibility of the Grantee

to compute the C.P.I effect annually and notify the Grantor

" within thirty (30) days after each July 27th.

It is further understood and agreed that the Grantee shall

maintain at its own expense the area herein described; that all

alterations and repairs made to said area shall be with the prior

written approval of the Grantor acting by and through its

Director of Public Works; that no buildings or construction of

any kind shall be placed or erected over or upon said area as

shown on the plan hereinbefore mentioned un1ess approval of the

same shall be obtained from the Grantor, nor shall the area

hereinbefore described be used in any way so as io interfere with

its use by the Grantor and its operation and maintenance of the

railraad tracks or siding now existing and located o~ said tract.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused these presents to be

executed and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its

officer thereunto authorized, this day of

A.D. 19 .

CITY OF PROVIDENCE

By' ~--- ------------
Mayor

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
COUNTY OF PROVIDENCE

In Providence, in said County and State, on the day of
, 19 , before me personally appeared Joseph

R. Paolino, Jr., Mayor of the City of Providence, and he
acknowledged said instrument, by him executed, to be his free act
and deed in his capacity as aforesaid, and the free act and deed
of the City of Providence.

Notary Pub7ic
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LOUIS V. JACKVONY

(7920-7950)

LOUIS V. JACKVONY, JR.

LOUIS V. JACKVONY. III

J~cxvo~vx ~ J~c~vor~~
COUNSELORS AT LAW

735 SMITH STREET

PROVIDENCE. RI 02909-3518

~

July 26, 1989

Mr. Joseph Agostinelli
Special Assistant to the Mayor
City Hall
Providence, Rhode Island

Re: Independent Cement Corpora~tion - Lease of
Right-of-Way from City of Providence

Dear Joe:

TELEPHONE

407-521-5300

FAX

401-931-1490

, I am enclosing herewith a copy of my letter of October 11,
1988, to Henry Fazzano, concerning the right-of-way together with
a copy of the Indenture of Easement that was forwarded with that
letter. It is my understanding from Vin Pallozzi and Henry
Fazzano that this matter was forwarded to Mr. Robert Freeman,
President of Marathon Group, 3 Davol Square, Providence, Rhode
Island, on October 12, 1988.

I also am advised by Judge Pallozzi that this matter had the
approval of the Mayor and that it would be expedited.

Since the existing Indenture of Easement between the City
• and my client expires on July 26, 1991, it would be greatly

appreciated if this matter could be expedited in accordance with
my understanding.

If you have any questions concerning the above, please
advise forthwith.

Thank you for your kind~ consideration in this matter.

r Uery tr~uly yours,

`'~_--~_`, ~ ~- ~,
C~ ,

Louis V. Jackvony, Jr.t

" LVJ/a

Enclosures
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eJAC~ K VO~iY ~c ~.~AG FC VON~

COUNSELORS AT LAW

735 SMITI-1 STREET

PROVIDENCE. Rt 02900~3510

~OU~S V. JACKVONY

(1920-1950)

LOUIS V JACKVONY. JR

1OU15 V. JACKVONV. 111

Mr. Henry Fazzano
Special Assistant to the Mayor
City Hall
Providence, Rhode Island

TELEPHONE

401~521-3300

FAX

Octo be r 11, 19 S 8 4o,-e3,-,490

Re: Independent Cement Corporation - Lease of
Right-of-Way from City of Providence

Dear Mr. Fazzano:

Enclosed herewith is an original and two copies of a
proposed easement agreement from the City of Providence to
Independent Cement Corporation for a period of thirty (30) years,
commencing in 1991, the reason for this being that the ~resent
lease expires on July 26, 1991.

You will note that I have included in the rental of $2,000
per annum a provision that in the event there is an increase in
the Consumer Price Index (C.P.I.) at any time during the term
~hereof, that the rent shall increase by the percentage of the
increase in the C.P.I, in any one given year. You wiZl also note
that I have provided that in no event, however, will be the rent
be less than $2,OQ0 per annum.

It would be greatly appreciated if you could expedite this
matter. Thank you very much for your kind consideration of thi.s
request and also your expeditious handling thereof.

Very truly yours,

Louis V. Jackvony, Jr.

LVJ/a

+ Enclosures



INDENTiJKE OF EASEMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that the City of

Providence, a municipal corporation created by the General

Assembly of the State ot Rhode Island, hereinafter referred to as

"Grantor", and in consideration of the payment hereinafter set

forth to be paid by Independent Cement Corporation, a corporation

organized under the laws of the State of New York,

also authorized to do business in the State of Rhode Island,

hereinafter called "Grantee", the receipt whereof is hereby

acknowledged, grants to said Independent Cement Corporation, its

successors and assigns, for a period of thirty (30) years from

the 27th day of July, 1991, an easement in common with the

Grantor, its successors and assigns, to pass and repass on foot

or with vehicles over and across the following de~cribed parcel

of land for the purpose of going to and from land occupied by

said Independent Cement Corporation adjoining the area herein

described. Said area is that certain tract or parcel of land

situated on the northerly side of Terminal Road in the Fields

Point Section of the City of Providence shown as the shaded area

and designated by the letters A-B-C-D-E-A on the accompanying

plan entitled "Providence, R.I., P.W.Dept.--Engineering Office,

City Property Section, Plan No. 062229, Date June 30, 1961".

Beginning at the point on the northerly of Terminal Road, marked
"A" on the accompanying plan, said point being seventy-four (74)
feet easterly from a tangent point on the said northerly Iine of
Terminal Road marked "E" on the accompanying plan; thence north-
erly at right angles, bounded westerly by other land of this
grantor forty-two (42) feet to land of Providence Gas Company;
thence easterly at right angles, bounded northerly by said land
of Providence Gas Company two hundred (200) feet; thence souther-
ly, making an interior angle of 830 25' 05", bounded easterly
by other land of this grantor, forty-nine and twenty-five one
hundredths (49.25) feet to a point on the northerly line of said
Terminal Road, marked "D" on the accompanying plan; thence
westerly, bounded southerly by said Terminal Road, in the arc of
a curve to the left, having a radius of one thousand and fifty
(1050) feet and a central angle of 6° 34' S5", a distance of one
huridred twenty and sixty-two one hundredths (120.62) feet to the
tangent point of said curve; thence continuing westerly and
bounded southerly by said Terminal Road, seventy-four (74? feet
to a point marked "A" on the accompanying plan and the point and
place of beginning. Said parcel is further identified as being a
portion of Lot 256 on Assessor's Plat 56 and contains 8,581
square feet.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same with all the rights, p~ivileges

and appurtenances thereunto appertaining unto and to the use of

said Independent Cement Corporation, its successors and assigns

forever.

1



And subject only to said easement hereby granted, the '

Grantor for itself, its successors and assigns, expressly

reserves all right, title and interest in the ownership of the

above-described parcel, including all rights of reversion and re-

entry incident to such ownership.

It is expressly understood and agreed that in consideration

of the grant of said easement, the said Grantee shall pay to the

Grantor an annual sum of Two Thousand and 00/100 ($2,000.00)

DolTars, paya ble in advance on the anniversary date of this

instrument, the first payment to be paid upon the execution and

delivery of this easement. Provided further, howev~r, that in

the event that the Consumer Price Index (C.P.I.) sha11 rise in ~

any year of the term granted hereunder, then in that event the

annual rental to be paid shall be increased by the percentage

increase of the said C.P.I. in the year following the year in

which the said increase in the C.P.I. occurs. Provided further,

however, that in no event shall the rent paid hereunder during

the term hereof be less than Two Thousand and 00/I00 ($2,000.00)

Dollars per annum. -

It is further understood and agreed that the Grantee shall

maintain at its own expense the area herein described; that all

alterations and repairs made to said area shall be with the prior

written approval of the Grantor acting by and through its

. Director of Public Works; that no buildings or construction of any

kind shall be placed or erected over or upon said area as ~hown

on the plan hereinbefore mentioned unless approval of the same

shall be obtained from the Grantor, nor sha11 the area

hereinbefore described be used in any way so as ~o interfere

with its use by the Grantor and its operation and maintenance of

the railroad tracks or siding now existing and located on said

tract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused these presents to

be executed and its corporate seal to be hereuato affixed by its

officer thereunto authorized, this day of

A. D. 1988 .

CITY OF PROVIDENCE

By: ..........................
Mayor
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STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
COUNTY OF PROVIDENCE

In Providence, in said County and State, on the day of

A.D. i988, before me personally appeared Joseph R. Paolino, Jr.,

Mayor of the City of Providence, and he acknowledged said

instrument, by him executed, to be his free act and deed in his

capacity as aforesaid, and the free act and deed of the City of '

Providence.

........ .......................
Notary Public
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CITY OF PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND . ~jYOR JOSEPFi R. PAOLINO, jR.

Rose M. Mendonca ~~,~0~` Michael R. Clement

City Clerk ~ °~' ~ First Deputy

Clerk of Council ~b *_'~~ Jeaa M. Angelone
,~a~ e~

Second Deputy

Clerk of Committees D E PA R T M E N T O F C I T Y C L E R K
CITY HALL

March 13, 1990

, Louis V. Jackvony, Jr. Esq.
! Jackvony d~ Jackvony

~ 735 Smith Street
Providence, R. I. 02908

Dear Mr. Jackvony,

Enclosed is certified copy of Resolution No. 108,

approved March 9, 1990, the same being self-explanatory.

Please contact the City Solicitor, Edward C. Clifton,

so that the easement agreement may be executed for the property

involved.

Very truly yours,

~ ~/~~ ~.

~~2 ~- ~ Y\. .~~ wi~u. p i/._--~.

Rose M. Mendonca
City Clerk

RMM/bp

Enc.


